
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Governance Committee
Date Tuesday, 18 September 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Governance Committee are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors J. Simpson (Vice-Chair)

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Catherine Richards
Email crichards@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Monday, 10 September 2018

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018.

1 - 10

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

11 - 12

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RECOMMENDED that the Public be excluded during the 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance 
with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Access to Information : Exempt Information) under paragraphs 
1 and 2.

4.  INVESTIGATION REPORT
The Chief Executive to submit a report.

13 - 22

5.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
Ernst Young, the External Auditor, to provide a high level summary 
of the results of the 2017/18 audit work undertaken at Melton 
Borough Council.

23 - 46

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report to update Members on 
progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan and key 
findings arising from audit assignments completed.

47 - 62

7.  LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Monitoring Officer to submit a report requesting the Committee 
consider the Local Code of Corporate Governance.

63 - 90

8.  OMBUDSMAN REPORT
The Monitoring Officer to submit a report updating the Committee on 
the annual letter received from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman in respect of decisions made regarding 
complaints against Local Authorities for the year ending 31 March 
2018.

91 - 102



Page 3 of 3

9.  CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE
The Monitoring Officer to submit a report to update the Committee 
on the latest position with regard to standards matters including the 
Code of Conduct, the Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
and Other Interests and any complaints against Councillors dealt 
with under the Council’s process.

The relevant Governance Sub Committee 1 papers are available 
here

10.  CONSTITUTION UPDATE
The Monitoring Officer to submit a report to request that the 
Committee consider constitutional items and those approved will be 
referred to the Council for adoption and incorporation into the 
Council’s Constitution.

103 - 106

11.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent.

http://mm-pr-modgov01/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=154&MId=849&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee : 240718

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)

Councillors J. Simpson (Vice-Chair) T. Bains
M. Blase J. Douglas
P. Faulkner M. Glancy
J. Illingworth J. Wyatt

Observers T. Greenow

Officers Chief Executive
Director for Legal and Democratic Services
Corporate Services Manager
Steve Clarke
Administrative Assistant Elections & Member Support

External Audit

Meeting name Governance Committee
Date Tuesday, 24 July 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Governance Committee : 240718

Minute 
No.

Minute

G83 Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Posnett was not present.

G84 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 were confirmed and authorised 
to be signed
[...]
ble than previous versions.

There being no further comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the revised Contract Procedure Rules be approved and referred 
to Full Council for adoption in this Council’s Constitution.

G90 Governance Review - Phase 2
The Director for Legal and Democratic Services

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) updating the Committee on the second phase of the Governance 
Review and the programme of activities under consideration;

(b) advised that the first phase of the Governance Review had completed.  This 
included Council’s approval of a set of twenty-seven recommendations at an 
Extraordinary Meeting on 8 May.  The Governance Development Group (the 
Group) was retained in its format and membership to continue its remit;

(c) confirmed that Phase 2 of the Review was in progress.  Two meetings within 
this phase had been held to date.  The Group was making arrangements for 
exploratory discussions with Chief Executives and Members from several 
other Local Authorities in August, which operated various models of 
governance.  A report on this would be submitted to the September meeting 
of this Committee, with a recommendation for progression.  A period of 
consultation would follow, before submission to Council;

Page 8



Governance Committee : 240718

(d) advised that the Group had considered the role of the Appeals Committee, 
which had not met since 2009.  Due to lack of business and the ongoing 
payment of a Special Responsibility Allowance to the Chair of this 
Committee, the Group recommended that the requirement to appoint a Chair 
on an annual basis and the corresponding Special Responsibility Allowance 
be removed.  The Group considered that a Chair could be appointed on an 
ad hoc basis, as and when the Committee was required to meet.  Both the 
current Chair of the Appeals Committee and the Chair of the Welland 
Independent Remuneration Panel had been consulted;

(e
[...]
sors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

18th SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update Members on progress made in delivering the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan and 
key findings arising from audit assignments completed.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members note the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in 
delivery of the Audit Plan.

2.2 That Members approve the proposed amendment to the Audit Plan – to defer the 
planned audit of the Gretton Court project to 2019/20 and include an audit of 
compliance with procurement rules in the 2018/19 plan.

3.0 UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

3.1 The progress achieved to date in delivering the 2018/19 Audit Plan is set out in Appendix 
A.  Since the last Governance committee meeting, three reports have been finalised.  At 
the time of reporting, 100% of planned assignments are either complete or in progress 
and the team is on track to exceed the target for delivery of 90% of the plan to draft 
report stage by the end of March 2019.

3.2 The key findings of the audit assignments from 2018/19 completed to date are provided 
within Appendix A.  

4.0 IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 The Council’s Management Team review progress made on implementing agreed 
management actions on a regular basis.  At the date of reporting, there are 24 agreed 
management actions which are overdue for implementation.   Reasons have been 
requested for the overdue actions.  There are a number of overdue actions which have 
been delayed due to a change in officers’ responsibilities and these have now been 
reallocated to the relevant lead officer and are subject to revised timescales.  Further 
details are provided in Appendix A.

5.0 AUDIT PLAN AMENDMENT

5.1 An amendment to the Audit Plan has been proposed for approval by the Governance 
Committee.  The approved Audit Plan incl
[...]
d upon to disclose all fraud or other irregularities that 
might exist.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

18 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF MONITORING OFFICER

LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report explains the requirements for the Council to produce a Local Code of 
Corporate Governance and current governance arrangements in line with the 
revised Code.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee comments on and approves the revised Local Code of 
Corporate Governance drafted as a result of a recent review as set out in 
Appendix A to this report.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1    

3.2

3.3

At its meeting in April 2017 the Governance Committee adopted a Local Code of 
Governance for the financial year 2017/18. Prior to this date the adoption of a Local 
Code was seen as best practice, but following revised CIPFA guidance issued in 
2016 the adoption of a Code became a legal requirement for 2017/18. As part of 
the Internal Audit work plan for 2017/18 the Code has been reviewed and further 
updated to ensure that it remains consistent with the seven principles of good 
governance set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework document “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition A. 

The key focus is on governance processes and structures focussing on the 
attainment of sustainable economic, societal and environmental outcomes.

The CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 2016 now has a revised set of principles (AG) 
taken from the “International Framework: Good Governance in the Public Sector 
(CIPFA/IFAC 2014)”: 

A – Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the role of law; 
B – Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement; 
C – Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits; D – Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the achievement 
of the intended outcomes; 
E – Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and 
the individuals within it; 
F – Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 
public financial management; 
G – Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver 
effective accountability; 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



3.4

3.5

3.6

It is best practice for a Local Authority to have a code that reflects these principles 
and be committed to improving governance on a continuing basis through a 
process of evaluation and review. 

Accordingly the Local Code of Governance that was adopted in 2017 has been 
reviewed by the Head of Internal Audit in consultation with the Monitoring Officer 
and the Management Team, to ensure that it reflects the current governance 
arrangements of the council and complies with the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
2016 edition.

The Council will also be producing an Action Plan to ensure that there is 
appropriate monitoring and on going review of the Code. .This will also be reported 
to the Committee during the municipal year 2018/19.

4.0 POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Corporate Priorities

The ongoing arrangements to ensure good governance are a vital component in 
ensuring that Melton Borough Council is well managed.

5.0 FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no particular financial implications.

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS/POWERS

6.1 The production of a Local Code of Governance which had previously been 
considered good practice; is now a legal requirement. The Council adopted the 
current Code in 2017, however, further work has been carried out to ensure that the 
Code not only reflects good governance practice, but is easy to understand.

7.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY

7.1 There are no specific community safety aspects to this report.

8.0 EQUALITIES

8.1 When taking into account the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Local Code of 
Governance supports the main aims of the duty. There are no specific equalitie
[...]
e public interest.

7. Leadership
Holders of public office should promote and support these principles by leadership and example.

APPENDIX A

P
age 90



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

18th SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF MONITORING OFFICER

UPDATE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN FINDINGS 2018

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update the Committee on the annual review letter received from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman in respect of decisions made regarding 
complaints against Local Authorities for the year ending 31 March 2018.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee notes the information provided in Appendix A.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 The Local Government Ombudsman [“LGSCO”] is the final stage for complaints 
about councils, all adult social care providers and some other organisations. The 
LGSCO offers a free of charge service and investigate complaints in a fair and 
independent manner. 

3.2 The Local Government Ombudsman has published statistics to show the number 
of complaints it has upheld or not upheld for each Authority for the year ending 31 
March 2018. (Attached Appendix A).

3.3

3.4

Members should note that the LGSCO received a total of 8 complaints in respect 
of Melton Borough Council:

 Advice was give in respect of one complaint;
 Six were referred back to the Council for a resolution; and 
 One was closed after initial enquiries

 
The LGSCO did not conduct any detailed investigations in respect of Melton 
Borough Council and as a result no complaints were upheld.

4.0 POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct policy or  corporate implications
. 

5.0 FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct financial implications to this report, however any complaints 
upheld against a Council could result in the Council being required to pay 
compensation. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



6.0

6.1

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS/POWERS

There are no direct legal implications to the report.

7.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY

7.1 Th
[...]
 and enquiries that were received from 01 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Some cases are received and decided in different business years. This means the number of complaints and enquiries received may not match the number of decisions made.

For more information on how to interpret our statistics, please visit: http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics

P
age 102

http://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics


GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

18 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

CONSTITUTION UPDATE 2018 19

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider new items or changes to the Constitution 
and those approved or noted by this Committee will be referred to the Council for 
adoption or noting and incorporation into the Council’s Constitution. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To approve the following change to the Constitution and refer the same to 
Full Council for adoption in the Constitution :- 

(a) Part 6 – Member Allowances Scheme

In accordance with the explanation set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report 
below, paragraph 1.2 of the Member  Allowances Scheme be amended 
to include the words shown in red :-

1.2  Should a Member not claim the basic allowance, Council related 
expenses, in addition to those that can be claimed elsewhere, be 
claimable up to the maximum of the basic allowance.

2.2 To note that the Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to make 
amendments following legislative or other statutory changes and minor 
procedural and operational changes.  Such changes will be reported to the 
Governance Committee and subsequently the Council, as soon as 
practicable thereafter.

3.0 KEY ISSUES

3.1 As the Constitution is a living document, any additions or changes are brought to 
the Committee’s attention as soon as these come to light to enable the Council’s 
work to move forward and the Constitution to be as up to date as possible.  The 
Council’s Strategic Management Team and T3 (Third Tier Officer Group) are 
involved in updating their respective areas of the Constitution.

3.2 The Committee is to refer its recommendations for amending the Constitution to 
the Full Council for approval and inclusion in the Constitution.  In the case of 
items for noting, these are to be referred to the Council for noting also.

3.3 Part 6 – Member Allowances Scheme

To ensure equality in all Members being able to claim travel and subsistence 
expenses as well as the basic allowance, the following paragraph be amended 
with the additional wording in red to explain that such expenses may also be 
claimable when the Member opts out of the basic allowance for personal reasons.  

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



1.2  Should a Member not claim the basic allowance, Council related expenses, in 
addition to those that can be claimed elsewhere, be claimable up to the 
maximum of the basic allowance.

3.4 It may be helpful to note that the Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to 
make amendments following legislative or other statutory changes and minor 
procedural and operational changes.  Such changes will be reported to the 
Governance Committee and subsequently the Council, as soon as practicable 
thereafter.

4.0 POLICY AND CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Due to the Constitution being a living document there are times when 
amendments are needed to enable the organisation to function efficiently.   
Therefore items will be referred to the Committee as required.   

4.2 The regular reviews and updates to the Constitution and ensuring it is up to date 
on its decision-making processes supports the Council’s priority for being an 
‘Agile Council’.

5.0 FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Any financial and resource implications will be met from existing resources. 

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS/POWERS

6.1 Any change in legislation overrides the current wording of the Constitution and the 
Monitoring Officer has delegated authority to make amendments following 
legislative or other statutory changes and minor procedural and operational 
changes.  Such changes will be reported to the Governance Committee and 
subsequently the Council, as soon as practicable thereafter.

7.0 COMMUNITY SAFETY

7.1 There are no community safety implications relating to this report.

8.0 EQUALITIES

8.1 Equalities Screening Assessments have been drafted on the items within the 
report and most items presented relate to the legality of decision-making.

9.0 RISKS

9.1 The risks associated with report are considered to relate to following legal and 
constitutional procedures in decision-making.

Page 104



9.2 A Very High

B High

C Significant

D Low 1

E Very Low

L
I
K
E
L
I
H
O
O
D

F Almost
Impossible

Negligible
1

Marginal
2

Critical
3

Catastrophic
4

                IMPACT

Risk No Risk Description
1 Decisions challenged due to appropriate processes not 

followed.

10.0 CLIMATE CHANGE

10.1 The Constitution is available on the Council’s website and is electronically 
available to Members and Officers to meet the Council’s corporate commitment to 
green targets.

11.0 CONSULTATION

11.1 There is regular internal consultation with Strategic Management Team and T3 to 
ensure the Constitution reflects the Council’s current responsibilities and 
arrangements.  

12.0 WARDS AFFECTED

12.1 All wards are indirectly affected by this report.

Contact Officer Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer
Date: September 2018 
Appendices : None
Background Papers: Previous Full Council reports and minutes
Reference : X : Committees\Governance\2018 19\180918\ Constitution Update 2018 19

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Investigation Report
	Item 4 - Appendix A EXEMPT Information Complaint

	5 Annual Audit Letter
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
	Item 6 Appendix A - IA Progress Report

	7 Local Code

Minutes of the meeting


1 Governance Committee : 180918

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair

Councillors P. Cumbers J. Simpson
T. Bains J. Douglas
P. Faulkner M. Glancy
J. Wyatt

Observers

Officers Chief Executive
Director for Corporate Services
Director for Legal and Democratic Services
Head of Internal Audit
Administrative Assistant Elections & Member Support

Meeting name Governance Committee
Date Tuesday, 18 September 2018
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray LE13 1GH



2 Governance Committee : 180918

Minute 
No.

Minute

G92 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blase, Illingworth and 
Posnett.

G93 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2018 were confirmed and authorised to 
be signed by the Chair.

G94 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Cumbers declared a pecuniary interest in exempt agenda item 4 
(Information Governance).

Councillor Wyatt declared an other interest in agenda item 9 (Code of Conduct 
Update).

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED that the Public be excluded during the consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (Access to Information : Exempt Information) 
under paragraphs 1 and 2. 

Councillor Cumbers provided a statement to the Committee, thanking the Chief 
Executive and the Head of Internal Audit for their hard work on this matter and left 
the meeting.

G95 Investigation Report
The Chief Executive submitted a report (copies of which had previously been 
circulated to Members).

There was a brief discussion on the report and this is set out in full in the exempt 
minutes.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Councillor Cumbers returned to the meeting

G96 Annual Audit Letter
On behalf of the External Auditor, Ernest Young, the Director for Corporate 
Services

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members)which provided a high level summary of the results of the 2017/18 
audit work undertaken at Melton Borough Council;



3 Governance Committee : 180918

(b) gave a brief overview of the report, highlighting that:-

 External Audit had issued this report following the completion of their 
audit procedures for the year ending 31 March 2018

 matters reported on were the most significant for this Council and 
detailed findings from the 2017/18 Annual Governance Report (as 
reported to this Committee on 24 July 2018) were not repeated here;

(c) advised that the report would be published and its availability to the public 
would be advertised.  Electronic copies would be provided free of charge 
and a fee would be charged for hard copies.

There being no comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

G97 Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19
The Head of Internal Audit

i. submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) updating the Committee on progress made in delivering the 
2018/19 Annual Audit Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments 
completed;

ii. advised that since the last Committee meeting:-

 65% of the Audit Plan was either complete or in progress.  The Plan 
was at Appendix A of the report (page 54).

 two audit reports had been finalised and were summarised at 
paragraph 2.5 of Appendix A:-

i. IR35: This concerned new tax legislation, which affected tax 
implications for off-payroll workers.  The review had identified that 
there was no policy, procedures or guidance for staff on assessing 
off-payroll workers for IR35 implications.  This had led to 
inconsistencies and some gaps in controls.  Controls had been 
implemented, whereby cases were identified via new starter forms 
but sample testing highlighted that this was not effectively 
highlighting all relevant cases.  As such, limited assurance was 
given on both the design and compliance with the controls.  
Management had requested the review to provide advice on 
improvement and an action plan was now in place, with some 
actions already implemented.

iii. Beckmill Court Regeneration Project: The review had highlighted 
some gaps in the project management documentation, which 
meant only limited assurance could be given for compliance.  It 
was noted that a number of these issues appeared historic and 
improvements had since been made to project management 



4 Governance Committee : 180918

controls and awareness.  She highlighted the additional 
recommendation at paragraph 2.2 of the report, to defer the 
Gretton Court audit and replace it with work on testing compliance 
with procurement rules, to provide assurance that these issues 
were not widespread and recent improvements had been effective.

 Thirty actions had been implemented and twenty-four remained 
overdue.  Of the overdue actions, none were high priority and were 
subject to ongoing monitoring by Management having been given 
revised implementation dates.

A Member queried if this Council had full responsibility for Gretton Court or a 
shared responsibility with Leicestershire County Council.  The Director for 
Corporate Services confirmed that this Council had full responsibility and Gretton 
Court was included in the Housing Revenue Account.

A Member commented that they were surprised to learn that in 2012 Beckmill Court 
was identified as a negative value asset.

There being no further comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that the 

(1) report be noted, together with the progress made by the Internal Audit team 
in delivery of the Audit Plan;

(2) proposed amendment to the Audit Plan – to defer the planned audit of the 
Gretton Court project to 2019/20 be approved and an audit of compliance 
with procurement rules be included in the 2018/19 plan.

G98 Local Code of Corporate Governance
The Monitoring Officer

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) requesting the Committee to consider the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance;

(b) gave a brief overview of the report, which detailed the requirements for the 
Council to produce a Local Code of Corporate Governance and current 
governance arrangements, in line with the revised Code;

(c) advised that as part of the Internal Audit work plan for 2017/18, the Head of 
Internal Audit, in consultation with Management Team and herself had 
reviewed the Local Code of Corporate Governance and further updated it.  
This ensured that it reflected the current governance arrangements of the 
Council and remained consistent with the principles of good governance, as 
detailed in the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 2016 Edition;



5 Governance Committee : 180918

(d) confirmed that she would work with the Head of Internal Audit to produce an 
Action Plan to ensure that there was appropriate monitoring and on-going 
review of the Code.  This would be reported to this Committee during 
2018/19.

A Member referred to principle B – Ensuring openness and comprehensive 
stakeholder engagement, at paragraph 3.3 of the report, commenting that in the 
past, there had been debate over allowing the notes of working group and task 
group meetings to be open.  Could they be made accessible after a certain period?

The Monitoring Officer advised that due to the new governance arrangements, this 
Council did not have as many working groups and task groups as in the past.  
Policy and Regulatory Forums and informal working groups were held.  Formal 
minutes were not taken at these meetings.  She confirmed that she was in favour of 
transparency and that this would be at the forefront of future work undertaken by 
the Governance Development Group.  It was important to be open and accountable 
to the community.  A survey would be available on the Council’s website shortly 
(open until 4 October 2018), engaging with the public and canvassing opinion.

Another Member referred to the Council’s Constitution (Part 5 – Codes and 
Protocols, Exempt Minutes Procedure, paragraph 10), advising that it stated that 
exempt minutes were reviewed by the Monitoring Officer, to enable release of any 
minutes which no longer met their exemption category.  They commented that they 
had never known this review and release to take place, adding that the Monitoring 
Officer had confirmed that she would like to see this work undertaken in the future.

The Monitoring Officer advised that as Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
she was examining the potential for creating a dedicated Democratic Services 
team, under her function to carry out work such as this.

There being no further comments or questions from Members, it was 

RESOLVED that the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

G99 Ombudsman Report
The Monitoring Officer

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) updating the Committee on the annual letter received from the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, in respect of decisions 
made regarding complaints against Local Authorities for the year ending 31 
March 2018;

(b) advised that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman was the 
final stage for complaints about councils, all adult social care providers and 
some other organisations.  It was used when the Council’s complaint 
process had been exhausted;



6 Governance Committee : 180918

(c) highlighted that statistics published by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman, showing the number of complaints it had upheld or not 
upheld for each Authority for the year ending 31 March 2018, was at 
Appendix A of the report;

(d) confirmed that the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman had 
received eight complaints, in respect of this Council, which was minute in 
comparison with other Authorities.

(e) stated that of the eight complaints:-
 advice was given in respect of one complaint
 six were referred back to the Council for a resolution
 one was closed after initial enquiries

This was a good result for the Council.  The Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman had not conducted any detailed investigations in respect 
of this Council and no complaints had been upheld.

On behalf of a Member who was unable to attend this meeting, the Chair queried 
how many of the six complaints, which had been referred back to the Council for a 
resolution had been resolved.  The Monitoring Officer advised that she did not have 
specific details but was able to confirm that all had been resolved and closed.

RESOLVED that the information at appendix A of the report be noted.

G100 Code of Conduct Update
The Monitoring Officer

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had been previously circulated to 
Members) updating the Committee on the latest position with regard to 
standards matters, including the Code of Conduct, the Registration of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and any complaints 
against Councillors dealt with under this Council’s process;

(b) gave a brief overview of the report, confirming that:-
 Members had been reminded to ensure that their Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests were up to date.  Should their personal 
circumstances change, or those of a partner, such as a change of 
address or job or becoming a member of a new local organisation 
they were required to update their DPI form and this would be 
uploaded to the Council’s website.

 since writing the report, the two complaints under consideration had 
been closed, meaning that there were no outstanding complaints.

 in accordance with the Member Complaints Process, this Committee 
was requested to note that it was the Monitoring Officer’s intention to 
close the complaint, which had been referred for investigation, as the 
Investigating Officer’s report had concluded that there was no case to 
answer.  It was not necessary to hold a Governance Sub Committee 



7 Governance Committee : 180918

2 meeting to note this.  Information had been added to the relevant 
Governance Sub Committee 1 web page, advising that the outcome 
of the investigation had been reported to this meeting.  In future, all 
investigations originating at Governance Sub Committee 1 would be 
reported to Governance Committees.

 one of the Council’s two Independent Persons had resigned his 
position with effect from 17 August 2018.  Recruiting to this role would 
commence within the next few weeks and information about this 
would be included in the next Members’ Bulletin;

(c) highlighted the recommendation at paragraph 2.2 of the report.

The Chair emphasised that the position of Independent Person was a paid role.  
She acknowledged the work of the Senior Democracy Officer in summarising (at 
Appendix A) the Investigating Officer’s confidential report and asked that her thanks 
be noted.

There being no further comments or questions from Members, it was

RESOLVED that

(1) the update on the position of standards matters, including Parishes’ 
Registration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Interests and 
complaints against Councillors dealt with under the provisions of the 
Localism Act be noted;

(2) closure of Member Complaint Reference GOV 53, in accordance with the 
Member Complaints Process and the Investigating Officer’s finding of no 
breach be noted.

G101 Constitution Update
The Monitoring Officer

(a) submitted a report (copies of which had previously been circulated to 
Members) requesting that the Committee consider new items or changes to 
the Constitution and those approved would be referred to the Council for 
adoption or noting and incorporation into the Council’s Constitution;

(b) highlighted that Members should expect to receive fewer but more lengthy 
reports in future, as it was anticipated that new items and changes would be 
reported collectively;

(c) advised that the change to Part 6 - Member Allowance Scheme had been 
made for clarity and to avoid ambiguity, ensuring equality for all Members in 
claiming travel and subsistence expenses, as well as the basic allowance.

There being no comments or questions from Members, it was



8 Governance Committee : 180918

RESOLVED that the following change to the Constitution be approved and referred 
to Full Council for adoption in the Constitution:-

(a) Part 6 – Member Allowances Scheme

In accordance with the explanation set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report, 
paragraph 1.2 of the Member Allowances Scheme be amended to include 
the words shown in red:-

1.2 Should a Member not claim the basic allowance, Council related 
expenses, in addition to those that can be claimed elsewhere, be claimable 
up to the maximum of the basic allowance.

(b) that the Monitoring Officer’s delegated authority to make amendments 
following legislative or other statutory changes and minor procedural and 
operational changes be noted.  Such changes would be reported to the 
Governance Committee and subsequently to the Council, as soon as 
practicable thereafter.

G102 Urgent Business
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 7.15 pm

Chair


